
County Offices
Newland

Lincoln
LN1 1YL

1 July 2016

Highways and Transport Scrutiny Committee

A meeting of the Highways and Transport Scrutiny Committee will be held on Monday, 
11 July 2016 at 10.00 am in Committee Room One, County Offices, Newland, 
Lincoln LN1 1YL for the transaction of the business set out on the attached Agenda. 

Yours sincerely

Tony McArdle
Chief Executive

Membership of the Highways and Transport Scrutiny Committee 
(11 Members of the Council)

Councillors M Brookes (Chairman), A G Hagues (Vice-Chairman), M G Allan, 
D Brailsford, K J Clarke, R L Foulkes, R J Hunter-Clarke, J R Marriott, N M Murray, 
Mrs A M Newton and A H Turner MBE JP

Public Document Pack





HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE AGENDA
MONDAY, 11 JULY 2016

Item Title Pages 

1 Apologies for Absence/Membership Changes 

2 Declarations of Members' Interests 

3 Minutes of the previous meeting of the Highways and 
Transport Scrutiny Committee held on 13 June 2016 

5 - 14

4 Announcements by the Executive Councillor for Highways, 
Transport and IT and the Chief Operating Officer 

Verbal 
Report

5 Major Schemes Update 
(A verbal report by Paul Rusted, Infrastructure Commissioner, in
connection with the latest progress on the Council's major
highway and transport schemes)

Verbal 
Report

6 Permit Scheme - Update 
(A report by Mick Phoenix, Parking Services Manager, in 
connection with the outcome of consultations with the general 
public, businesses and utility companies regarding the adoption 
of a Permitting Scheme in Lincolnshire)

15 - 84

7 Lincolnshire Road Safety Partnership School Safety Watch -
Status Report 
(A report by Andrew Trevithick, Lincolnshire Police Casualty 
Reduction, in connection with the School Safety Watch. Which is 
a new initiative aimed primarily at Lincolnshire schools but may 
include other establishments where children regularly attend)

85 - 88

8 Highways and Transport Scrutiny Committee Work 
Programme 
(A report by Daniel Steel, in connection with the latest situation of 
the Committee's Work Programme)

89 - 94



Democratic Services Officer Contact Details 

Name: Steve Blagg

Direct Dial 01522 553788

E Mail Address steve.blagg@lincolnshire.gov.uk

Please note:  for more information about any of the following please contact 
the Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting

 Business of the meeting
 Any special arrangements
 Copies of reports

Contact details set out above.

All papers for council meetings are available on: 
www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/committeerecords

http://www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/committeerecords


HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORT 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

13 JUNE 2016

PRESENT:  COUNCILLOR M BROOKES (CHAIRMAN)

Councillors A G Hagues (Vice-Chairman), M G Allan, D Brailsford, C J T H Brewis, 
K J Clarke, R L Foulkes, Mrs A M Newton, Mrs J M Renshaw and 
A H Turner MBE JP

Councillors: R A Renshaw attended the meeting as observers

Officers in attendance:-

Steve Blagg (Democratic Services Officer), Richard Hardesty (Senior Project 
Leader), Ian Kitchen (Transport Manager - Policy and Orders), John Monk (Group 
Manager (Design Services)), Mick Phoenix (Regulation Services Manager), Paul 
Rusted (Infrastructure Commissioner), Jasmine Sodhi (Performance and Equalities 
Manager), Daniel Steel (Scrutiny Officer), Andrew Thomas (Principal Accessibility 
Planning Officer), Steve Willis (Chief Operating Officer, Development Services) and 
Steven Batchelor (Senior Manager)

91    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE/MEMBERSHIP CHANGES

The Chief Executive reported that under the Local Government (Committee and 
Political Groups) Regulations 1990, he had appointed Councillors C J T H Brewis and 
Mrs J R Renshaw to the Committee, in place of Councillors J R Marriott and N M 
Murray, respectively, for this meeting only.

92    DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS

None declared at this stage of the meeting.

93    MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING OF THE HIGHWAYS AND 
TRANSPORT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE HELD ON 18 APRIL 2016

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the previous meeting of the Highways and Transport Scrutiny 
Committee held on 18 April 2016, be approved as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman, subject to "Councillor R A Renshaw, Shadow Executive Councillor for 
Highways and Transport" being added to the list of those in attendance at the 
meeting. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
13 JUNE 2016

94    ANNOUNCEMENTS BY THE EXECUTIVE COUNCILLOR FOR 
HIGHWAYS, TRANSPORT AND IT AND THE CHIEF OPERATING 
OFFICER

None.

95    PERFORMANCE REPORT, QUARTER 4 (1 JANUARY TO 31 MARCH 
2016)

The Committee received a report on the performance of the highways service 
including the Lincolnshire Highways Alliance, major highways schemes update and 
customer satisfaction information for the quarter 1 January to 31 March 2016.

The Committee also received a presentation on performance infographics which 
would shortly be appearing on the Council's website. The infographics would allow all 
Members, the public and the press to view performance statistics relating to the 
Council's services, including highways and transport.

Discussion between the Committee and officers included the following topics:-

1. The new system of presenting the performance information was easy to 
understand.
2. Was it possible to provide an index page to assist people to find what they were 
looking for on the website for the performance infographics? Officers stated that they 
would examine this request.
3. Could technical words and phrases used on the performance infographics be 
explained? Officers agreed to examine this request.
4. It was noted that complaints from customers had increased during the last quarter 
but it was noted that customer complaints had increased across all of the Council's 
services.
5. While the various projects in Lincoln were welcomed improvements to the 
Doddington and Skellingthorpe Roads level crossings were required because of the 
effects on economic development in these areas. Officers stated that both crossings 
were being examined and efforts were on-going to try and get someone from 
Network Rail to attend a meeting of this Committee to speak on this matter.
6. It was noted that the percentage of Compensation Events committed within two 
weeks was quite low. Officers stated that this was due to the current number of 
personnel vacancies in this area which would improve when the new operating model 
for highways had been finalised.
7. It was noted that there were few highways projects taking place in the north of the 
county compared for example to Lincoln. Officers stated that it should be borne in 
mind that many of the highway projects taking place were linked to economic growth 
and much of the funding came from private developers. The days of the funding of, 
for example, road schemes out of the public purse no longer existed.

RESOLVED

That the comments made by the Committee on the performance information and the 
infographics be noted.

Page 6



HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
13 JUNE 2016

96    STREET LIGHTING TRANSFORMATION PROJECT UPDATE

The Committee received a progress report in connection with the Street Lighting 
Transformation project. Officers stated that the county wide project was slightly 
ahead of programme and was currently due for completion by March 2017, from 
when it would deliver the proposed benefits of saving £1.77m per annum, reduce 
light pollution, reduce the Council's carbon footprint and reduce maintenance needs. 
Officers stated that all relevant people had been informed of the Transformation 
project including, amongst others, MPs, District Councils, the public through the 
County News and the Council's website.

Officers stated that the Executive Councillor for Highways and Transport, following 
concerns expressed by some of those affected, had agreed to revise its plans and 
leave all 'part-night' lights on until midnight. Th
[...]
to save £140m what action was being taken to 
get the Government to increase its funding to the Council? The Committee noted that 
the lobbying of the Government to increase its funding to the Council was taking 
place.
2. What monitoring of the project was in place? Officers stated that it was proposed 
to receive data from the Lincolnshire Road Safety Partnership and the Lincolnshire 
Community Safety Partnership on an annual basis and this would allow the Council 
to monitor the effects of the project on accidents and crime. Officers stated that a 
significant night time increase in crime was generally linked to the night time 
economy.
3. What method was used for checking appeals and were members able to check? 
Officers stated that each appeal was checked in accordance with the exception 
criteria and it would be possible for members to review the appeals process.
4. There did not appear to be any pattern why some street lights were left on and 
others switched off and some routes used by emergency vehicles had had their 
street lights switched off. Officers explained the street lighting policy and added that 
only emergency facilities were lit otherwise it would mean having to light every route 
to these locations which would defeat the objective of saving money by reducing the 
amount of street lighting. Officers stated that Lincolnshire Police had not contacted 
the Council to report any increase in crime as a result of the measures and added 
that street lights could assist burglars.

Page 8



HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
13 JUNE 2016

5. What was the breakdown of the savings between the use of LED street lights and 
part night lighting? Officers stated that they did not have this information readily 
available and would send it to the Committee as soon as possible.

(Post meeting note -

What is the split of projected savings between LED and Part Night Lighting/Switch 
Offs?

 Proposed LED Lantern conversions – approximately £1,000,000 saving
[...]
 midnight, instead of 10pm, were noted.

RESOLVED

(a) That the petition be noted and passed to the Executive Councillor for Highways 
and Transport for a formal response to be sent to the petitioner.

Page 9



HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
13 JUNE 2016

(b) That the Committee's comments made on the petition, the progress report and 
the responses of officers, be noted.

97    CIVIL PARKING ENFORCEMENT ANNUAL REPORT 2015/16

The Committee received the annual report on Civil Parking Enforcement 2015/16 in 
accordance with the Secretary of State's Statutory Guidance to Local Authorities on 
Civil Parking Conventions. Officers explained that the surplus figure in the report of 
"£293,584" should read "£308,495" and that the annual report would be amended to 
reflect this change before it was placed on the Council's website.

Discussion between the Committee and officers included the following topics:-

1. Clarification about the statistics for the number of days patrolled by Civil Parking 
Enforcement officers as it appeared low for busy areas. Officers stated that it was 
calendar days covered in a year per location, rather than the number of man-days 
patrolled.  It was agreed to provide statistics for the next report that would show the 
number of patrols, per location, per year. 
2. Should not Civil Parking Enforcement be cost neutral? Officers stated that while it 
was the intention for the service to be cost neutral this was difficult to achieve in view 
of the contract requirements and the nature of the service being provided.
3. An example was given of a vehicle that was covered, its registration number 
unable to be seen and had been parked illegally for some time. Officers stated that 
these scenarios presented a problem to the Civil Parking Enforcement Officers as 
they were not allowed to touch other people's property and were only able to 
observe.
4. Illegal parking on Dickson Street, Lincoln should be investigated as illegal parking 
was common.
5. A case of a parked vehicle in Sleaford which had been there for a long time was 
given and in this particular instance it appeared to be an anti-social problem and 
therefore the responsibility of the District Council.
6. An example was given in Lincoln where the yellow lines had faded and needed 
renewing. Officers agreed to investigate this case and get back to Councillor Mrs J M 
Renshaw.

RESOLVED

(a) That the comments made by the Committee and the responses by officers on the 
report be noted.

(b) That the Annual Report for 2015/16 be supported and published on the Council's 
website. 

98    PARKING ON FOOTWAYS/PAVEMENTS

The Committee received a report in connection with the problems caused by footway 
parking, the legal issues that surrounded it and the Council's powers to deal with 
them.

Page 10



HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
13 JUNE 2016

Officers stated that due to the complex nature of parking regulations and the fact that 
the matter had been raised in Parliament the processing of a Bill to address the issue 
had been withdrawn following a commitment by the Minister for Transport to discuss 
the problem of parking on footways with all interested parties.

Discussion between the Committee and officers included the following topics:-

1. As there was no legislation a Working Group as recommended in the report was 
not required at the current time and the Minister's decision to have round table 
discussions with interested parties to discuss this matter was noted.
2. It was accepted that this was a difficult area and that there would be a need for 
exemptions if legislation was enacted.
3. Officers stated that driving on the footway was a criminal offence and therefore 
enforceable by the Police.
4. What was the view of the Local Government Association (LGA) on this matter as it 
was useful to have one voice for lobbying purposes? 
5. Examples were given of specific cases of parking on the footways including one 
incident of a builder's lorry being parked during building work and damaging the 
pavement. With regard to this specific incident it was suggested that District Planning 
Authorities should ensure that any planning approval was conditioned to prevent this 
happening. Officers agreed to speak planning colleagues about what action could be 
taken on this matter and stated that the Police could consider prosecuting someone 
for obstruction if a vehicle was blocking the carriageway.

The Committee agreed that the Chairman, in consultation with the Executive 
Councillor for Highways and Transport, should draft a letter to the Minister of 
Transport, to give the Council's support for the round table discussions with 
interested parties, on the problems of parking on footways. The Committee also 
agreed not to support the establishment of a Working Group to examine this matter at 
the current time in view of the decision by the Minister to arrange round table 
discussions at a national level to discuss this matter.

RESOLVED

(a) That the comments made by the Committee and the responses of officers, be 
noted.

(b) That the recommendation to establish a Working Group to review the issues 
surrounding pavement parking not be supported at the current time in view of the 
decision by the Minister for Transport to set up round table discussions with 
interested parties at a national level to examine this matter.

(c) That the decision of the Chairman, in consultation with the Executive Councillor 
for Highways and Transport, to write a letter to the Minister for Transport, in support 
of the round table discussions with interested parties at a national level, be 
supported.

Page 11



HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
13 JUNE 2016

99    RAIL UPDATE

(Note: Councillors C J T H Brewis and M Brookes requested that a note should be 
made in the minutes that they were both members of the Public Transport 
Consortium)

The Committee received a report on current rail issues affecting the co
[...]
nd that GLLEP wished to promote a direct service 
from London to the South Humber Bank in the long term.

RESOLVED

(a) That the comments made by the Committee and the responses given by officers, 
on the report, be noted.

(b) That the report by the GLLEP and the comments made by the Economic Scrutiny 
Committee at its meeting on 24 May 2016, be supported.

100    HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK 
PROGRAMME

The Committee received a report in connection with its Work Programme.

RESOLVED

That the Committee's Work Programme be noted subject to the following 
amendments:-

(a) Total Transport Update scheduled for 11 July 2016 to be postponed to 12 
September 2016.
(b) An update on Transport Connect to be added to 12 September 2016
(c) An update on Network Rail – to be programmed.
(d) Parking on footways – to be programmed.

The meeting closed at 12.55 pm

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



     Policy and Scrutiny 
 

Open Report on behalf of Richard Wills, 
Executive Director for Environment and Economy 

 

Report to: Highways and Transport Scrutiny Committee 

Date: 11 July 2016 

Subject: Permit Scheme Update  

Decision Reference:   Key decision? No   

Summary:  

In March 2016 a consultation process was undertaken with the general public, 
businesses and utility companies regarding the adoption of a Permitting 
Scheme in Lincolnshire. Consultation for the Lincolnshire County Council 
Permitting Scheme is now complete and various suggestions have been built 
into the Permit Scheme documentation. Committee requested an update on the 
outcome of the consultation with recommendations as to the adoption of the 
Scheme. 

 
 

Actions Required: 

Members of the Highways and Transport Scrutiny Committee are invited to:  
1) Consider the outcome of the Permit Scheme consultation. 
2) Consider and comment on the recommendation to adopt the Lincolnshire 

County Council Permit Scheme. 
3) Support that the Executive approves a decision to 
[...]
 archaeological 
contract 
 

10 August 
2016 

Executive 
Councillor: 
Governance, 
Communications, 
Commissioning, 
Finance and 
Property 

Executive Councillor for 
Highways, Transport and IT 

Report Senior Project Leader - 
Major Schemes 
Tel: 01522 555587 
Email: 
lee.rowley@lincolnshire.g
ov.uk 

Executive Councillor: 
Governance, 
Communications, 
Commissioning, 
Finance and Property 
and Executive Director 
for Environment and 
Economy 

Yes Lincoln 
Birchwood; 
Lincoln Boultham; 
Lincoln 
Bracebridge; 
Lincoln East; 
Lincoln Glebe; 
Lincoln 
Hartsholme; 
Lincoln Moorland; 
Lincoln North; 
Lincoln Park; 
Lincoln West 

I011793  
New!  

Adoption of the 
Lincolnshire County 
Council Permitting 
Scheme  

6 
September 
2016  

Executive  Full consultation was 
carried out in accordance 
with Statutory Guidance  

Report  Regulation Services 
Manager Tel: 01522 
552105 
mick.phoenix@lincolnshir
e.gov.uk  

Executive Councillor: 
Highways, Transport 
and IT and Executive 
Director for 
Environment and 
Economy  

Yes  All Divisions  

I011808 
 
New! 

Changes to Highway 
Asset Management 
Plan 
 

19 
September 
2016 

Executive 
Councillor: 
Highways, 
Transport and IT 

Highway Asset 
Management Plan 

Report Infrastructure 
Commissioner 
Tel: 01522 553071 
Email: 
paul.rusted@lincolnshire.
gov.uk 

Executive Councillor: 
Highways, Transport 
and IT and Executive 
Director for 
Environment and 
Economy 

Yes All Divisions 

 

P
age 93



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting of the Highways and Transport Scrutiny Committee held on 13 June 2016
	6 Permit Scheme - Update
	Appendix 1 - Summary of responses Appx A V2
	Appendix 2 - EIA-LCCPermittingScheme V2
	Appendix 3 Lincolnshire Permit Scheme (LiPS) v.2

	7 Lincolnshire Road Safety Partnership School Safety Watch -Status Report
	8 Highways and Transport Scrutiny Committee Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


1

HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORT 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

11 JULY 2016

PRESENT:  COUNCILLOR M BROOKES (CHAIRMAN)

Councillors A G Hagues (Vice-Chairman), M G Allan, D Brailsford, K J Clarke, 
R L Foulkes, J R Marriott, A H Turner MBE JP, G J Ellis and R G Fairman
 
Councillor R G Davies attended the meeting as an observer

Officers in attendance:-

Steven Batchelor (Senior Manager), Steve Blagg (Democratic Services Officer), Mick 
Phoenix (Regulation Services Manager), Paul Rusted (Infrastructure Commissioner), 
Daniel Steel (Scrutiny Officer) and Andrew Trevithick (Casualty Reduction Officer)

1    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE/MEMBERSHIP CHANGES

An apology for absence was received from Councillor Mrs A M Newton. 

The Chief Executive reported that under the Local Government (Committee and 
Political Groups) Regulations 1990, he had appointed Councillors R G Fairman and 
G J Ellis to the Committee, in place of Councillors R J Hunter-Clarke and N M 
Murray, respectively, for this meeting only.

2    DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS

None were declared at this stage of the meeting.

3    MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING OF THE HIGHWAYS AND 
TRANSPORT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE HELD ON 13 JUNE 2016

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the previous meeting of the Highways and Transport Scrutiny 
Committee held on 13 June 2016, be agreed as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman.

4    ANNOUNCEMENTS BY THE EXECUTIVE COUNCILLOR FOR 
HIGHWAYS, TRANSPORT AND IT AND THE CHIEF OPERATING 
OFFICER

None were announced.



2
HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
11 JULY 2016

5    MAJOR SCHEMES UPDATE

The Committee received a verbal report on the latest situation in connection with 
Major Schemes as follows:-

(a) Lincoln East West Link – on programme for completion for September 2016 and 
the key opening ceremony had been arranged for 18 November 2016, with the same 
invited guests that started the works.

(b) Skegness Countryside Business Park – construction contract for roundabout on 
A52 plus estate roads and servicing would be sent on the 18 July 2016, with a view 
to awarding the contract on 18 October 2016 and starting work on 15 November 
2016. Works were expected to take nine months to complete during which planning 
permission for the new County Council commercial workspaces would be obtained.

(c) Select List Framework – three and half year's into a four year framework. The first 
stage had been completed, the second stage (Invitation to Tender) had been 
released to those who were successful in Stage 1 and they were currently compiling 
their submissions, due back at the end of July 2016.

(d) Go Skegness - £4m of funding secured from the Greater Lincolnshire Local 
Enterprise Partnership (GLLEP) to help improve sustainable transport (bus, cyclists 
and pedestrian) links to and through Skegness and Ingoldmells. Work would start 
during the winter months so as not to affect summer traffic movements.

(e) Lincoln Southern Bypass – bids had been submitted to the Lincolnshire Enterprise 
Partnership and Highways England to assist with funding construction of the 
improvements to the A46 roundabout. Also, an additional bid was prepared for the 
Government's Large Major Schemes Fund, for submission by the end of July 2016.

(f) Lincoln Eastern Bypass – the selection list of a tender list of four contractors was 
completed in December 2015. Tenders were issued in early June 2016 with a tender 
period of twelve weeks. Local suppliers were being encouraged to participate in the 
tender process. There was still an issue concerning Network Rail's inability to confirm 
the Disruptive Track Possession required to deliver this element of the scheme.

(g) Lincoln Footbridges – the High Street footbridge opened on 24 June 2016 with the 
lifts expected to be operational by 4 July 2016.

With regard to Brayford Wharf a planning application was expected to be submitted 
by Network Rail to the City of Lincoln in Autumn 2016 and it was hoped to have the 
scheme open in the Autumn of 2017.

(h) Boston Quadrant – Quadrant 1, a mixed use development by Chestnut Homes 
was now under way, having started installing a new roundabout south of Boston on 
the A16. The infrastructure for this development would in effect form the first part of 
the proposed Boston Distributor Road.



3
HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

11 JULY 2016

(i) Street Lighting Transformation Project – following the announcement by the 
Council on the 8 June 2016, to revise its plans, the Executive Councillor for Highways 
and Transport had been requested to make a decision on 18 July 2016, relating to 
calls, from some of those affected, for part night switch offs to be changed from 10pm 
to midnight switch off. LED conversions were taking place and the existing "10pm" 
photocells would be reprogrammed so that they could be reused later in the 
programme. 

(j) Grantham Southern Relief Road – King 31 Phase 1 of scheme extended in to 
Phase 2 was substantially completed in June 2016. Phase 2 of the scheme was 
progressing.  

(k) A17/A151 (Peppermint Junction, Holbeach) – the programme would look to award 
the tender in March 2017 and work would commence in early May 2017.

Responding to comments made by the Committee, officers stated that there was no 
funding for compensation in the Lincoln Eastern Bypass budget in connection with 
the issues arising from the Disruptive Track Possession; stated that the change to the 
part night switch off of street lights from 10pm to midnight would be completed in two 
months; stated that with regard to proposals for a road from Skellingthorpe Road to 
Beevor Street, discussions were ongoing with Greater Lincolnshire Local Enterprise 
Partnership and that in connection with the problems of east to west travel across 
Lincoln all schemes relied on funding from development in order to take place.

6    PERMIT SCHEME - UPDATE

The Committee received a report in connection with the completion of the 
consultation for the County Council's Permitting Scheme. Officers stated that various 
suggestions following the consultation had been built into the Permit Scheme 
documentation. The Scheme would allow the Council to control third party activities 
on the highway. The Council had worked in a collaborative way with the utilities on 
the consultation for the project. A trial period for our own works had mimicked the 
requirements that a Permit Scheme would impose and this had proved to be 
beneficial for all parties concerned.

Officers reported an amendment to the second paragraph of the report under the 
heading "Conclusion", the second sentence should be deleted and the following two 
sentences added – "It is intended to invoke the scheme as a single authority scheme. 
However, to facilitate Rutland County Council's possible future membership it is 
intended to amend the scheme to a Joint Scheme at a later date".

Discussion between the Committee and officers included the following topics:-

1. Was there any evidence to help traffic problems on sensitive routes? Officers 
stated that information on road signs was more informative for the public, particularly, 
an improvement in the start and end dates of a project had led to a reduction in 
complaints. Adherence to project timescales by contractors had also improved.



4
HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
11 JULY 2016

2. There was a need to ensure that work on roads by the utilities did not disrupt traffic 
flow, that the Council was pro-active in monitoring work and that work was carried out 
correctly.
3. There had been an issue with other Permit Schemes by the use of incorrect 
addresses given by Promoters. Officers stated that this issue had been examined 
and the asset management tool used had been updated to reduce the risk of this 
happening.
4. Concern about the proliferation of emergency works by promoters. Officers stated 
that this would be a priority for the Inspectors and this was welcomed by the utilities.
5. Was the cost of the Permit scheme met by charges? Officers stated that the price 
of Permits were set to cover the cost of the scheme and the cost of Permits would be 
reviewed each year.
6. The information provided on the road signs for the public was good but it was 
noted that some of the information was written in felt tipped pen which could fade in 
inclement weather. Officers stated that the signs were regularly inspected by an 
Inspector.
7. Officers confirmed that Promoters should apply for a permit before starting any 
work. If the Promoter over stayed beyond the day when the work was due to be 
completed then a fine could be imposed.
8. The Permit scheme should encourage co-ordination by Promoters. Officers stated 
that Promoters would receive a reduction in the cost of a Permit for jointly promoted 
schemes.
9. Other road works taking place in the vicinity needed to be taken into consideration 
for space management purposes.
10. Performance information arising from the Permit scheme would be published.

RESOLVED

(a) That the outcome of the Permit Scheme consultation be noted.

(b) That the comments made by the Committee and the responses by officers on the 
Permit Scheme be noted.

(c) That the Lincolnshire Permit Scheme be supported and that the Executive 
Councillor for Highways, Transport and IT be asked to approve adoption of the 
Scheme.  

7    LINCOLNSHIRE ROAD SAFETY PARTNERSHIP SCHOOL SAFETY 
WATCH -STATUS REPORT

The Committee received a report in connection with the School Safety Watch. This 
new initiative was aimed primarily at Lincolnshire schools but might include other 
establishments where children regularly attended.

Discussion between the Committee and officers included the following topics:-

1. Officers stated that the trial statistics from the use of the School Safety Watch 
signs indicated that before their erection the speed limit was exceeded by 10% of 
motorists, after erection this reduced to 2.9%.



5
HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

11 JULY 2016

2. Was it proposed to erect just one sign outside of a school? Officers stated that it 
was at the discretion of the school how many signs they purchased and it was better 
if the school moved the signs on a regular basis to avoid complacency by motorists.
3. Were the signs reflective as this could cause problems for motorists? Officers 
stated that while the signs were reflective they would be installed at a level that that 
prevented dazzle caused by headlights. Any problems would be investigated.
4. Why were local authority schools being asked to pay for the signs? Officers stated 
that schools needing the signs would be prepared to pay for them.
5. There were fewer local authority schools. If the signs were free this would devalue 
them and schools were more able to afford them than the local authority.
6. Parish Councils were required to purchase the Community Speed Watch signs.
7. Schools had a responsibility for parking in the vicinity of the school.
8. Was it possible to set the time and day the signs came on? Officers stated that the 
signs operated on a similar system to the timing for a central heating system. The 
signs also used rechargeable batteries and these were the school's responsibility.
9. Proliferation of signs in the vicinity of a school could cause problems
10. This scheme should complement the School Safety Zones scheme to prevent the 
proliferation of signs and the school should to conduct a survey before the signs were 
erected.
11. Officers stated that it was proposed to test run the signs before they were 
installed. The signs were able to detect variable speed and monitoring procedures 
were in place.
12. Did the signs have a function that informed motorists not to drop off children? 
Officers stated that the signs had a function to inform motorists of this matter.
13. Officers stated that the wording on the signs could be changed to reflect local 
circumstances.
14. Who had responsibility for moving the signs? Officers stated that the school had 
responsibility for moving the signs and they were easy to move.
15. Was the battery power easy to check? Officers stated that the rechargeable 
batteries were easy to check and it was possible to use a mobile telephone for this 
purpose.
16. Could the signs be purchased on credit? Officers stated that this was being 
considered as an option by the supplier of the Community Safety Watch device and 
officers would discuss the same with the different supplier of the School Safety 
Watch device.
17. Was it possible for the signs to record historical data? Officers stated that it was 
possible for the signs to record historical data, including, amongst others, the time of 
day speeding occurred.
19. Were the signs vandal proof? Officers stated that the sign had a shatterproof 
facia over the leds. Vandalism such as spray painting could not be prevented.

Officers agreed to continue the test trials of the signs, they would take into 
consideration the comments made by the Committee and agreed to report their 
findings to a future meeting of the Committee.

RESOLVED

(a) That the comments made by the Committee and the responses of officers be 
noted.



6
HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
11 JULY 2016

(b) That officers report their findings from the test trials of the signs and consider the 
various comments raised by the Committee to a future meeting of the Committee.

8    HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK 
PROGRAMME

The Committee received its Work Programme. Comments raised by the Committee 
included the following:-

(a) A meeting between the Committee and Network Rail was being investigated.
(b) The report on the CCTV Pilot Scheme for parking enforcement outside schools 
update would now be presented to the meeting on 23 January 2017, not 28 
November 2016, as detailed in the report.
(c) The effects of the reduction in the cutting of verges would be considered when the 
Highways Asset Management Plan was considered on 12 September 2016. It was 
agreed that a copy of the report considered at the Council's budget meeting and a 
breakdown of each District Council's verge cutting programme should be sent to 
Councillor M Allan.

RESOLVED

(a) That the Committee's Work Programme be noted and updated accordingly.

(b) That officers send the necessary information in connection with the cutting of 
verges requested by Councillor Mark Allan.

The meeting closed at 11.30 am


